
  
  
 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 MEMORANDUM  
 
TO: Michael C. Zito, Interim County Administrator 
 
THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director 
 Kirstin Leiendecker, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director 
       
FROM:   Jill M. Williams, Contract Support Specialist 
  
SUBJECT: FDOT Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) Supplemental Agreement No. 

1 and Resolution for Construction (Milling and Resurfacing) and Construction 
Engineering Inspection (CEI) Services of CR-603/Indian River Boulevard from 
Merrill Barber Bridge to 53rd Street 

 
DATE:    March 15, 2023 
  
 
DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS 
 
On March 8, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners approved a Small County Outreach Program 
(SCOP) Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the Construction 
(Milling and Resurfacing) and Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) Services of CR-603/Indian 
River Boulevard from Merrill Barber Bridge to 53rd Street in the amount of $3,369,906. The 
improvements include milling and resurfacing, widening the shoulder to guarantee a minimum 5-
foot-wide bike lane along a major North/South corridor, ADA sidewalk return improvements and 
interconnect improvements for hardening and resiliency.  
 
On July 12, 2022, Bid No. 2022046 was awarded by the Board to C.W. Roberts Contracting for the 
project in the amount of $4,989,884.10 and Notice to Proceed was issued on October 10, 2022.   
 
The FDOT has requested Indian River County execute and deliver Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to 
increase grant funding by $475,818 and to update deliverables. A Resolution authorizing the Board 
of County Commissioners to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is requested as well. 
 
 
FUNDING 
 
Per the SCOP grant agreement, the County must fund the project and then request reimbursement 
of the grant share from FDOT to a maximum amount of $3,845,724 of the total cost for the project. 
Funding for the County’s cost share in the amount of $1,144,160 is budgeted in Account No. 
10921441-053360-21014/Secondary Roads/Indian River Blvd Resurfacing (Barber Bridge to 53rd St). 
 
  

DEPARTMENTAL 
 



Page 2 
FDOT SCOP SA No. 1 
BCC Meeting March 28, 2023 

 
C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\b64e8c45-6959-4d5a-8360-31e3fdc32819.docx 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the Small County Outreach 
Program (SCOP) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and Resolution and authorize the Chairman to 
execute the same.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

1. Authorizing Resolution 
2. FDOT Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for FM No. 

441919-1-54-01 
 

 
APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 28, 2023 
 


	SUBJECT: FDOT Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and Resolution for Construction (Milling and Resurfacing) and Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) Services of CR-603/Indian River Boulevard from Merrill Barber Bridge to 53rd Street
	DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS
	FUNDING
	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENTS


